e bile ff
w0 o

Republic of the Philippines
Supreme Court
Manila

THIRD DIVISION

H. S. POW CONSTRUCTION AND G.R. No. 229262
DEVELOPMENT CORP., Present:

Petitioner,

LEONEN, J., Chairperson,
- versus - HERNANDO,

INTING,

ROSAFI10, and

LOPEZ, 1., JJ.

SHAUGHNESSY ECEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION, Promulgated:
Respondent. July 7, 2021
WMasROL B )
R e el X
DECISION

INTING, J.:

Before the Court is a Petition lor Review on Certiorari' ftiled
under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court seeking the moditication of the
Decision® dated August 16, 2016 and the Resolut.on® dated January 11,
2017 of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CV No. 98277. The CA
reversed and set aside the Decision® dated October 29, 2010 and the
Order” dated November 18, 2011 of Branch 223, Regional Trial Couit
(RTC), Quezon City in Civil Case No. Q-05-55081.

The Antecedents

H.S. Pow Construction and Development Corporation (HSPCDC)
is a corporation engaged in the business of constructing buildings and

Roddlee, pp. 33-60,
fef. at 9-27: penned by Associate Justice Victoria [sabel A, Paredes with Associate Justices
Magdangal M. De eon a1d Elihu A, Ybuaflez. concurring,
fof at 28-30, :
' kdoar 142-139: penned by Pairing Judge Tita Marilyn Paxoyo-Villordon.
T fdat 160-162.



Decision 2 (:.R. No. 2292462

houses and supplying labor and materials for construction.’

On April 4, 2005, HSPCDC filed a Complaint” for Sum of Money
alleging that in September 2001, Shaughnessy Development Corporation
(SDC) engaged its services for the construction of subdivision concrete
roads, underground drainage system. water distribution, and elevated
water reservoir for SDC's Summerfield Subdivision in Taytay, Rizal *

Based on the Construction Contract” (Contract), HSPCDC shall
undertake the project for P10,500,000.00 with no escalation clause.
inclusive of all materials, labor, shop facilities, overhead, supervision.
profit, workers insurance coverage, performance and warrant bonds, and
value added tax. The Contract further provided that work should
commence not later than 10 calendar days from raceipt ot the notice 1o
proceed and upon actual release of the building permit and should be
completed within 180 days therefrom.""

Construction s:arted on May 21, 2002."

According to HSPCDC, changes or variation orders™™ costing
P532.,829.75"% were andertaken in the course of the project which was
approved by SDC Fresident, Timothy Ang (Ang). SDC also instructed
HSPCDC to construct three duplex units in the subdivision site which
was not part of the scope of its work under the Coniract.

On January 17, 2003, HSPCDC completed the main entrance
roadway and the main subdivision road (Roads 1 and 2, and a significant
portion of Road 4). tiowever, SDC requested HSPCDC to proceed with
the completion of work on Road 3 and to defer the submission of

I 1o,
fof. at 62-70.
I ar 63,
i at 71-77,
fd at 72-73.
Yot a1
Reworls were done o Koads 1 and 3 due to fash floods; conerere embankment on both edges of
the roadway: laving of rock boulders on sclected arcas along Road 3 whose sub grade was
discovered Lo be soft clay  owner’s instruction 1o raise road elevairon at Roads 3.4.5.6 and 7 by an
average of 250mm height, und raising of draining catch basin along Road 3.4.5.6 and 7; id. at 145,
" There is a discepancy in the amount of variation orders as it appeared to be in the amount of
PR22.829.75 in some pars of the rolfo: however, as reflected in the Letrer with a Summary of
Accounts dated Novem-2r 11, 2003, the variation order costing : mounts to PS52.829.75 i al
83,



tad

Decision 3.R.No. 229262

progress billing until the entire portion of Road 3 is concreted. On March
3. 2003. the entire read network of the project was completed.™

On March 5, 2003, HSPCDC submitted its Progress Billing ‘to
SDC requesting for the release of P766.556.46, representing the value
of work accomplishment covering the period of January 10 to March 3,
2003.'

Seeing that no payment was forthcoming, HSPCDC wrote another
Letter dated March 26, 2003 seeking to clarify matters relative to the
project and stating that due to SDC’s non-payment of the progress
billing, it incurred negative cash position and the r=maining works had to
be deferred.”

Still. SDC gave no response. Thus, on November 11, 2003,
HSPCDC sent anothzr Letter with a Summary of Account'™ and listing
the principal balance due on the Contract in the amount of
P2,122,704.55 itemized as {ollows:

SUMMARY ACCOUNT

Main Contract p 1.081.584.80

3-Duplex Reside wial Houves 488.290.00
Variation Order _ 352.829.75
Total Due P 2.122.704.55"

As SDC refused to pay HSPCDC the staied amount, HSPCDC
tfiled an action betire the trial court to colleci the total amount ef
P2.122,704.55, including interest at the rate of 2% per ammun from
February 20, 2004, the date of extrajudicial demand, as well as
attorney’s fees, litiga ion expenses, and exemplary damages.™

fodoat [0-11.
Idoat 11 I the Deciston daied October 29, 2010 of Branch 227, Regional Trial Court {RTC).
Quezon City, the date of submission of H.5. Pow Construction and Developmen Corp. is March
4 2003 7 at 144 '
HSPCDO reported the B llowing accomplishimeni: complete Road Concreting of Roads 3.4.5.6
and 7 complete embanknient {ormation and base coarse and compeetionroad 3,4.5.6 and 71 and
work progress on drainag: and waterlines; i,

O

fdat 82-85.

"ofdoar 83
See Complaint for Sum o’ Money filed on April. 4 2003, i at 6270,



Decision 4 G.R. No. 220262

In its Answe~"' SDC denied liability and isserted that: (1) it was
HSPCDC which incurred delay in the performance of its obligation;* (2)
HSPCDC abandoncd its work when it did not finish the construction of
the water tank and the water tank foundation:* (3) HSPCDC also
refused to comply with its undertaking to build a basketball court and
sidewalk when these had appeared in the plans and drawing of the
contractor. signed by the parties, and were therefore made an integral
part of the contract;™ and (4) HSPCDC similarly did not comply with its
undertaking under the Contract to issue a performance bond.™ Further,
SDC denied lLiability for the variation works for the sum of P552,829.75,
alleging that they were unauthorized and/or alr:ady formed part of the
original contract and inherently included therein.™ As counterclaim,
SDC prayed that HSPCDC be ordered to pay SDC: (1) £50,000.00 for
expenses incurred for the completion of the work left unfinished by
HSPCDC and in having defective work redone by another; (2)
P728,067.80 as actual damages and penalties; (3) P200.000.00 as
exemplary damages: and (4} P100,000.00 for the cost of litigation.*’

Trial proceeced.
The RTC Decision
On October 19, 2010, the RTC rendered it: Decision,™ viz.:

WHEREVORE. in view of the forcgoing. judgment is hereby
rendered in fivor of the [HSPCDC].  Accordingly, the [SDC] is
ordered 1o pay he plaintift the [ollowing:

(1) The sum of Forty-four Thousand Two Hundred Scventy
and Ninety-Four [clents (Php 44.270.94) as the amount due on the
main contract:

{2) The sum of Five luadred Filty-1vvo Thousand Eight
Hundred Twenty-Nine and Seventy-Five cents (Php 532.829.73) as
the balance due on the variation works:

fd at 93-102.
TLd ut 98-99,
= Id ar 97,
= fd at 97-98.
“td al 93-96.
© kA at 99.

T fdoat 101-102.
SR al 1424159,



A

Decision G.R. Na. 228242

(3) The sum of Four Hundred Eighty-Light Thousand Twa
Hundred Ninety Pesos (Php 488.290.00) as the amount due on the
duplex butlding:

(+} Ten per cent (10%) of the total amount as attorney’s fees
and cost of suit.

Furthermore. the total amount adjudged against the defendant
shall cam interest at the rate of 12% per annum computed from the
finality ot this Jdecision until fully paid.

SO ORDERED.

SDC filed a notice of appeal. while HSFCDC moved for partial
reconstderation which the RTC denied in its Order™ dated November 18,
2011,

Both parties tiled their respective appeals with the CA.

For HSPCDC(, it claimed that the RTC erred in holding SDC liable
only for P44,270.%.+ as the amount due on the main contract.”

SDC, on the other hand, averred that the RTC erred: (1) in finding
it liable for variation orders;’* (2) in not finding that HSPCDC delayed in
its performance of the contractual obligations:™ (3) in not considering
the expenses made by SDC for the basketball ¢ urt and sidewalk which
were included in th > drawings and plans signed Ly both parties;™ and (4)
in awarding attorncy’s fees, the amount of which was not pleaded; and
that it was HSPCDC that was in bad faith in not performing its
obligation under the contract.™

The CA Decision

On August 1w, 2016, the CA rendered its Decision™ as follows:

Cofdoat [RRS0,

"OLdoat 160-161,

! See Appellant's Briel diied Oclober 16, 2012, i/ at 193,

“ See Defendant-Appelles’s Brief dated December 3. 2012,/ at 6.
I oat 216-220

Yok at 223-224,

T fdoat 2242225,
el at 9-27,



Decision 6 G.R. No, 229262

WIHERLFORE. premiscs considered. the aopeal is GRANTED.
The Decision dated October 29, 2010 and the Resolution dated
November 18, 2011 of the Regional Trial Court (R1C). Branch 223.
Queron City. in Civil Case No. Q-05-33081. are REVERSED and
SETASIDE ar i anew one is hereby rendered Ot DERING:

1. Shaughnessy Development Comp. TGO PAY H.S. Pow
Construction and Development Corp. '

a} Pulance under the contract - P1.581.584.80
by Balance for the duplex houses - B 488.290.00

2. H.S. Pow Construction and Development Corp. 17O PAY
Shaughnessy Development Corp.

a) Vel drilling - P 362.781.72
b} Lievated water stecl tank - P 359.303.80
¢) Dday - P1.030.000.00

The amounts duc from both parties shall be subject to
offsetting purs ant to Art. 1278 of the Civil Cole: provided (urther
that amounts cue shall earn interest of six percent (6%) per annum
trom [inality of this Decision until fully paid.

SO ORDERED.™

The CA ratincinated that only four of HSPCDC's evidence were
admitted by the RTC. The RTC issued an Order denying admission of
the rest of the exhibits, being mere photocopies; thus it was erroneous on
its part to appreciat: excluded evidence in resolving the case.™

The CA als: noted that SDC admittec that it was liable to
HSPCDC in the amount of P2,069,874.80 consisting of the remaining
balance in the mein contract for the amount of P1,581,584.80 and
P488,290.00" for the three duplex houses. As for the additional
expenses incurred by SDC as a result of HSPCDCs abandonment of the
well-drilling and eie:vated water tank works, the RTC found HSPCDC
liable to SDC in the amount of P722,285.52.%

The CA also tound that SDC was not liable to HSPCDC for the

LRt 2o
Soddoat 17-19,
© The halance for the t'ree duplex houses varicd in some party of the roffo in the amount of
P4E8.390.00
U Rolle, pp. 19-20.



Decision 7 G.R. No. 220282

variation orders, or that increase in price for any additional work due to a
subsequent change in the original plans and specifications for the reason
that there was neither a written authority from SDC ordering or allowing
the written change: in work nor a written agre¢ment of the parties that
there would be an wdditional cost due to the variations made. There was
no addition, alteration, or omission on the roadworks but onlv repair or
rework due to the aamage suffered by the roads.*

As for the basketball court and sidewalks, the CA held that in the
absence ot any agreement, the RTC did not err in finding HSPCDC not
liable.™

With regard o the delay, the CA found no compelling reason to
reduce the damages imposed under the Contract, more so, when the
Contraet itself alre: dy set a ceiling on the penalty in case of delay. The
CA also deleted the award of attorney’s fees as tnere was no showing of
bad faith on the par: of SDC.*

Both parties filed their respective motions of reconsideration
which the CA denied on January 11, 2017."

Hence, the present petition.
The Issues

Whether the CA emed in directing petitioner to pay
respondent t'ie amount of P362,781.72 for well-drilling
and P359,50".80 for the elevated water steel tank.

Whether the CA erred in holding petitioner liable to pay
respondent £1,050,000.00 for delay.

HSPCDC argues that the lower court erred in holding it liable for
P362,781.72, representing the amount allegedly spent by SDC for
engaging another subcontractor to finish the well-drilling because it was
SDC that was at faalt for failing to secure the necessary permit from.the

T A 20-21,

T Ldoar 23,

Y fdoat 25 26,

" See Resolution dated Je wary 11,2017 of the Court of Appeals. . at 28-30.



Decision 8 G.R.No. 229242

National Water Rescurces Board {(NWRB) and for refusing to sign the
agreement drafted by HSPCDC on the matter.

As for the water tank, HSPCDC alleges that because the check
payments reflected in the disbursement vouchers of Rariza Steel Works
were not presented as proof of payment, the alleged payment of
P1.163,674.00 is questionable.® '

Finally, HSPCDC claims that there was no delay on its part.
SDC’s continuous change of plans greatly contributed to the delay in the
commencement of he constructicn work which started on May 21,
2002, On January 17, 2003, HSPCDC completed the main entrance
roadway, main subdivision road (Road 1, Road 2. and a significant
portion of Road 4). However, Ang requested HSPCDC to proceed with
the completion of Road 3 and to defer the submission of the progress
billing until the entire portion of Road 3 has been concreted. HSPCDC
completed the road work on March 3. 2003 and maintains that the
alleged delay of 106 days should not be imputed to it. and thus, the
P1.1050,000.00 penaity lacked factual basis.*

HSPCDC pravs for the CA Decision to be modified by deleting

the portion directing it to pay SDC P362.781.77 for the well-drilling,

359,503.80 for the elevated water steel tank, and £1,050,000.00 for the
delay.” '

Meanwhile, SIXC in its Compliance and Comment™ avers that the
issucs raised in the present petition are factual and not legal; hence, not
cognizable by the Courl. Also, the CA granted #500,000.00 more than
what was prayed for oy HSPCDC, and thus, the saine should be deleted.

HSPCDC filec a Reply reiterating its arguments.*’
The Court's Ruling

The Court tinc¢s partial merit in the petition.

T

fofat 535,
Tkl AT
togdoat 313-317.
T ar 321-324



Decision 9 (;.R. No. 229262

As a rule, the Court, in the exercise of its power of review under
Rule 43, resolves oniy guestions of law. There are. however. recognized
exceptions: (1) wher the findings are grounded cntirely on speculation,
surmises, or conjectures; (2) when the inference made is manifestly
mistaken, absurd, or impossible; {3) when the j.:dgment is based on a
misapprehension of :acts; (4) when the findings of facts are conflicting:
(5} when in making its findings the CA went beyond the issues, or its
findings are contrary to the admissions of the parties; (6) when the
tindings are contrary to the trial court; (7) when the facts set forth in the
petition as well as in the petitioner's main and reply briefs are not
disputed by the respondent; (8) when the findings of fact are premised
on the purported lack of evidence and contradicted by the evidence on
record; or {9) when the CA manifestly overlooked relevant facts not
disputed by the partes, which. if properly considered. would justify a
ditferent conclusion.”

There 1s a question of law “when there is doubt as to what the law
is on a certain state of facts, while there is a question of fact when the
doubt arises as to the truth or falsity of the allege« facts. For a question
to be one of law, the same should not involve an examination of the
probative value of the evidence presented by the litigants or any of them.
The resolution of the 1ssue must rely solely on what the law provides on
the given set of circumstances. If the issue invites a review of the

LR

evidence presented, the [question] posed is one of fact.

Here, HSPCDC assails the CA Decision ordering it to pay SDC
P362.781.72 for well-drilling, P359.503.80 for the elevated water steel
tank, and P1,050,000.00 for delay.™ As the matters raise doubts as to the
truth or falsity of the alleged facts and necessitate a review of the
evidence presented. 1ne issues raised by HSPCDC are clearly factual.

HSPCDC is liable for the well-
dritling  and  elevated warer
steel tank.

U Star Efecric Corpoye R & G Construciion Devt aod Trading, fne.. 774 Phil, 4100 419420 (201 5).
citing Spy. Admendrafan. Sps. Ngo, 308 Phil, 303, 315-316 (2005},

R Cedistruction & Devessmnent Corp, v Safop, 757 Phil, 191, 200-210 (2013

T Rultaop. S6.



Decision 10 G.R. No. 229262

In the case, both the CA and the RTC found HSPCDC liable to
SDC tor the well-drifling and elevated water steel tank.

Harrison Pow of HSPCDC admitted that his company did not
finish the work on the well-drilling because the project owner did not
secure the necessary permit from the NWRB. The steel water tank was
also not completed because the power availeble at the site was
insufilcient. Such claims were disputed by SDC which pointed out,
through its President, that consistent with the stipulation in the Contract,
it is HSPCDC’s responsibility to secure the permit for the well-drilling.
The fact that partial work had already been done by HSPCDC.with the
steel water tank proves that power was already in place.™

The RTC tound SDC's allegation to be well taken and held that it
was part of the scone of HSPCDC's work under the contract and is
inciuded in the cost estimate.

The RTC then pronounced:

Deducting the cost estimate for the well-drilling in the sum of
Php300.000.00 fivm the amount of Php 862.781.72. actually spent by-
| SDC] when it contracted the work to another, there is a ditference of
Php 362.781.72.

As tor the elevated water tank. the cost estimate in the amount
of Php B04.170.20 is deducted from the sum ol Php 1.163.674.00
actually spent by the defendant when it contracted the work to
another. thus yvielding a difference of Php 359.505.80. '

The plaintift is therefore liable to the defendant in the sum of
Seven lundred Twenty Two Thousand Two [undred Fighty Five and
Fifty Two Centavos (Php 722.283.52) representing the cost 1t incurred
in having the work performed by another.™

This was aftirmed by the CA which “found no reason to depart

from the above find'ngs as these have been sufiiciently proven by the
evidence.”™™

As both the xTC and CA found sufficien: evidence to support

oL at [SE-180,
fdat 133,
Tt a 20,



Decision 1] (G.R. No. 2292462

SDC’s claim, the Court finds no reason to reverse their uniform factual
findings. 1t is a rule generally applied that the Court will not review
much less reverse tactual findings of the CA, especially where, as in this
case, such findings coincide with those of the trial court.™ Factual
findings of appellate courts are considered final, binding, and conclusive
on the pa ttics and upon this Court when supported by substantial
evidence.”

A review ot the Contract would also show HSPCDC’s llabl[lt\ for
the well-drilling and elevated water steel tank. [t states:

ARTICLE I1. SC JPE OF WORK

That the CONTACTOR [HSPCDC|. for and consideration of the
paynient 1o be made by the OWNER [SDC] to the CONTRACTOR of
the sum of mone: hereinafter stated. shall contract/perform and crect

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF SUBDIVISION CONCRETE
ROADS. UNDERGROUND RCP DRAINAGE SYSTEM. WATER
DISTRIFUTION AND ELEVATED STEUL WATER
RESERVOIR

lor

SHAUGHNESSY DEVELOPMENT CORPMORATION
At # 17¢ Marlo Drive., Montevista Park. Ceinta. Rizal

U pon presentatic n of the CONTRACTOR that he as the knowledge
of the project. in the manner and torm shown on the plans thereof and
described  in "z Specifications  prepared by SITAUGNESSY
DEVLELOPMENT CORPORATION. hereinafter referred to as the
OWNER. and 1o the satisfaction of the said plans and specification of
which are herewe attached and made a pan thereof.

In the said coustruction, the CONTRACTOR, shall fully and
faithfully perform all labor, furnish all teols, plants, cquipment,
all materials supervision and all incidental related to the work
package being ¢ ontracted and will do all things necessary for the
proper constriction and completlon of all work shown and
described in the Contract Document.™ (Emphas’, supplied).

As HSPCDC bound itself under the contract “to fully and faithtully
pertorin all labor, fii-nish all tools x x X materiai x x x and will do all

LAt Constryetion & Dever spment Corp, v Suidog, supra pote 51
Viagedang v, Spouses Heretape, G.R. No, 199358, August 14, 2019,
o Rello. pp. 71-72.



Decision 12 (3.R. No. 220262

things necessary for the proper construction and completion of all work
shown and describec in the Contract Document,”™ " in this case, a “water
distribution and elevated steel water reservoir,”™ the reasons given by
HSPCDC in not finishing the well-drilling and elevated water stee] tank
cannot excuse it for non-delivery.

As correctly ruled by the RTC, HSPCDC’s failure to comply with
its obligation to undertake the well-drilling and to put up the steel water
tank renders it liable under Arucle 1167 of the Civil Code which
provides:

Art. T167. If a person obliged to do something lails to do il
the same shall b executed at his cost.

This san - rule shall be observed il he does it in contravention
ol the tenor of the obligation. Furthermore, it may be decreed that
what has been poerly done be undone.

Under this p-vision, a contractor shall be liable for the costs
mncurred by the developer in hiring the services of other subcontractors
to complete the unfinished work left by the original contractor.”’  Here,
there is no question that HSPCDC failed to finish the well-drilling and
elevated steel water tank and SDC had to engage the services of other
subcontractors to finish these projects, the costs of which were duly
supported by receipt: admitted and given weight t v the courts a guo.

HSPCDC is not liabl = for dela:

On the question of whether HSPCDC is liable for delay, the RTC
and the CA had divergent rulings.

For the RTC, petitioner is not liable for delayv, because:

The eviderce adduced by [HSPCDC] show that the delay may
be reasonably a‘tributed 1o the corrective measu ws that had to be
urdertaken in Jhe form ol variation measures that bhad to be
anderiaken in the form ol variaton orders as well s the construction

fdoat 72

I at 71

Sce Swire Realiy Devt Corp, v Specialte Contraers General wnd Construction Services, I, of
ol 816 Phil. 58 (2017}



G.R. No. 229262

d

Decision ]

of the duplex building upon the instruction of the project owner. In
contrast. no clewr cvidence was adduced by the letendant to prove
that the delay was caused by the plaintitl ther than its bare
assertions. The ¢llegation of delay therefore lacks merit.®

The RTC gave weight to HSPCDC’s uassertion that SDC's
continued change of nlans and the onset of the rainy scason jeopardized
the works already done. It cited the testimony of Engr. Noel Bernal
(Engr. Bernal), an employee of HSPCDC who testified that the reason
HSPCDC was not aitle to comply with the complation date specified in
the Contract was because of the several changes made during the
construction upon SDC's instructions. thus requting a change in the
project’s plan. They had lo come up with different sets of working
drawings to adapt t. the variation orders introduced by way of verbal
and written instructions. One of these was the isstance of the fuly 2002
plan, three months «fter the issuance of the pernit. It was at this time
that major changes were introduced which affected the engineering
design of the project. Other changes included the construction of the
duplex houses upon nstruction of the SDC.%

For the CA, i noted that only four of HSPCDC's evidence were
admitted by the RT(C. These are: (1) Construction Contract (Exhibit
“A"). (2) Taytay's Housing and Land Use Regulatory Preliminary
Approval and Location Clearance dated April 5, 2002 (Exhibit “B™); (3)
laytay’s Housing and Land Use Regulatory Development Permit
Clearance dated April 5, 2002 (Exhibit “C™): and (4) Demand Letter
dated February 18, 2004 (Exhibit =S™). The other exhibits, consisting of
six sets of construction plans by Architect Huberto Agcamaran, variation
order. and several le.ters, were denied admission. upon motion of SDC,
for being mere pho ocopies and for the absence of testimony of the
engineer who drafteo the plan.

According to the CA, the RTC erred in appreciating excluded
evidence. [t then based its finding of delay on the terms stipulated in the
Contract, thus:

The construction began on May 21. 2002, thus |HSPCDC]|
should have fin shed the same after 180 days a. stipulated in the

Kolf, p. 89.
fuf.at 117-148.
Todd e 14




Decision 14 "G.R. No. 229262

Contract. or on November 17. 2002, However. it was only on March
3. 2005 or 106 dayvs after the date agreed upon. rhat the work was
completed. Worse., [HSPCDC] tailed to complete the agreed scope of
work. Pursuant to Article T1T of the Contract. [HSPCDC] should be
Fable in the aniunt of P1.113.000.00 (106 dayvs x P10.500.00) but
since the penalty provided under the Contract shou'd not exceed 10%
ol the contract price of P10.500L000.00, the liaklity of [HSPCDC]
should only be P1.450.000.00.

X X X We are aware of jurisprudence whereby the liquidated
damages stipulaied under the contract was reduced by the Supreme
Court X X X

NXXNX

ITowever, in the instant case. We [ind no compelling reason to
reduce the dameges imposed under the Contract: moreso. when the
Contract itself already set a ceiling on the penalty ir case of delay.”

As the tindings of the CA are contrary to these of the RTC on this
point. a review of the tacts on this matter is called for.*

The Court affi ms the RTC findings that HISPCDC 1s not guilty of
delay.

While the bulk of HSPCDC's documentary evidence inay have
been declared madmissible by the RTC, it 1s incorrect to infer that the
RTC’s ruling was wirhout basis.

A cursory reading of the RTC Decision would show that it gave
weight to the testimonial evidence presented by HSPCDC. The portion
of the Decision pertaining to the issue of delay would also show that the
RTC based its ruling on the transcript of stenozraphic notes of Engr.
Bernal and not on the exhibits it previously held inadmissible.”

The Court giv :s the highest respect to the KTC’s evaluation of the
testimony of witnesses, considering its unique position in directly
observing the demearor of the witnesses on the stand. The evaluation of
the credibility of wiitnesses and their testimonies is a matter best

fodal 2425, .

See Swire Realne Doyt Clarp. v Specivliy Comtracts General aad Construciion Services, fne, ol
wh.supranote 61,

Refte, pp. 147-148,



Decision 13 G.R.No. 228262

undertaken by the trial court having had the unique opportunity to
observe the witnestes firsthand and to note their demeanor, conduct, and
attitude under grueling examination.*

Here, the RTC cannot be faulted for giving weight to the
testimony of HSP( DC’s witness who averred in open court that the
reason they were nnt able to comply with the completion date specified
in the Contract wi's because of the several chinges made during the
construction upon the owner’s instruction. Fven if the RTC did not
consider the exhihits pertaining to the multiple designs made by
HSPCDC’s architec” or the letters sent in the course of the project, it was
admitted by SDC and HSPCDC alike that HSPCDC constructed three
duplex houses upcn instruction of the project owner.”” Ang of SDC
admitted that the duplex units were not part of thie scope of works in the
Contract.™

Based on the testimony of HSPCDC's witness and the admission
ot' Ang, it is clear ti:al the project went through modifications even while
the project was ¢'ready ongoing. In cases where the respondent-
developer contributed to petitioner-contractor’s delay, the CA's award of
liquidated damage: for delay in favor of respondent-developer would
have no basis.” : '

Finding the conclusion of the RTC to be supported by evidence on
record, the Court =ffinns its tfinding that HSPCDC did not incur delay
and is therefore not liable to pay SDC liquidated damages in the amount
of £1,050.000.00.

WHEREFORE, the petition is PARTIALLY GRANTED. The
Decision dated August 16, 2016 and the Resohition dated January 11,
2017 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CV No. 98277 are hereby
MODIFIED in rhat the portion directing petitioner H.S. Pow
Construction and Development Corporation to pay respondent
Shaughnessy Deve opment Corporation the ame st of #1,050,000.00 is
hereby DELETED. The other portions of the Decision are AFFIRMED.

YOHeirs op feresita Villureva v Heirs of Perronila Svguia Mendoza, er o, 810 Phill 172, 184
(200 7).

" Rolle.p. 148,

" Jdoat 155,
See Star Electric Corp. v R & G Canstruction Dev't. and Trading. Inc.. supra note 30,



Dectsion %3} G.R. N, 228242

SO ORDERED.

o

HEN AN FAUL B. INTING
Associare Justice

WE CONCUR:

Associate Justice
Chairperson

. ROSARIO

Assdeiate Justice

JHOSEP 5 OPEZ

Associate Justice

ATTESTATION

[ attest that the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached
in consultation betere the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion
of'the Court’s Division. g

MARVI( M.V LFEONEN
Associate Justice
Chairperson

.

/



Decision 17 G.R.No. 228242

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of thw Constitution and the
Drivision Chairperson”; Attestation, | certity that the conclusions in the above
Decision had been reached in consultation before the case was assigned 1o the
writer of the opinion o."the Court’s Division.

AL)zx/ ‘RG. GESMUNDO

Chief Justice



